
 

 

 
Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

 

Date: Wednesday, 25th February, 2009 

Time: 2.00 p.m. 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 
Hafod Road, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the 
meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny, Tel 
01432 260239 
E-mail: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
 
Herefordshire Council 

 

 



 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  25TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 
 

AGENDA 
for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
To: Councillor JK Swinburne (Chairman) 

Councillor AT Oliver (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, P Jones CBE, G Lucas, 

GA Powell, A Seldon, AP Taylor and PJ Watts 
 

  

  

 Pages 

  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 
GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare 
against an Agenda item(s) the nature of an interest and whether the 
interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide first whether 
or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They 
will then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 
  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most 
other people in the area.  People in the area include those who live, work 
or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors will also have a 
personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other 
people in the area.  If they do have a personal interest, they must declare it 
but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   
 
Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each 
Councillor.  What Councillors have to do is ask themselves whether a 
member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think that the 
Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected 
by it.  If a Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what 
that interest is and leave the meeting room. 

 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 6  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2008.  
   



 
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE IN HEREFORDSHIRE - 

SCRUTINY REVIEW   
7 - 34  

   
 To consider the report of the scrutiny review of the West Midlands 

Ambulance Service in Herefordshire. 
 

   
7. GP- LED WALK IN HEALTH CENTRE   35 - 40  
   
 To note the award of a contract for the development of a GP-led walk-in 

health centre for Herefordshire and the provision of the out of hours 
service. 

 

   
 



PUBLIC INFORMATION 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

The Council has established Scrutiny Committees for Adult Social Care 
and Strategic Housing, Childrens’ Services, Community Services, 
Environment, and Health.  A Strategic Monitoring Committee scrutinises 
corporate matters and co-ordinates the work of these Committees. 

The purpose of the Committees is to ensure the accountability and 
transparency of the Council's decision making process. 

The principal roles of Scrutiny Committees are to 
 

•  Help in developing Council policy 
 

• Probe, investigate, test the options and ask the difficult questions 
before and after decisions are taken 

 

• Look in more detail at areas of concern which may have been raised 
by the 
[...]
 Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Old Eign Hill near to its junction 
with Hafod Road.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 
 
 
 
If you have any questions about this agenda, how the Council works or would like more 
information or wish to exercise your rights to access the information described above, 
you may do so either by telephoning the officer named on the front cover of this agenda 
or by visiting in person during office hours (8.45 a.m. - 5.00 p.m. Monday - Thursday 
and 8.45 a.m. - 4.45 p.m. Friday) at the Council Offices, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford. 

 

 

 

 

 
Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer waste. De-

inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). Awarded the 

Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel environmental label. 

 



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Friday  5 December 2008 at 10.00 a.m. 
  

Present: Councillor JK Swinburne (Chairman) 
Councillor  AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PGH Cutter, P Jones CBE, G Lucas, GA Powell, A Seldon, 

AP Taylor and PJ Watts 
 

  
In attendance: Councillor PJ Edwards. ( Mrs P Preece and Mr J Wilkinson were also 

present on behalf of the Local Involvement Network, together with Dr 
P Harris on behalf of the Local Medical Committee.) 

  
  
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Councillors WU Attfield and MJ Fishley.  Councillors 

PA Andrews and WLS Bowen also submitted apologies. 
  
29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
31. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
32. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
33. HEREFORD HOSPITALS NHS TRUST - UPDATE   
  
 The Committee received an update on the operational and financial performance of 

the Trust to the end of October 2008 together with a summary briefing on key 
developmental issues for the organisation. 
 
Mr Tim Tomlinson, Associate Director of Operations, commented briefly on 
performance and developments as set out in the report.  He highlighted the 
increased activity levels for non-urgent treatment, and an upturn in emergency 
activity whilst noting continued strong performance against the target that 98% of 
patients should be seen within four hours of attending Accident and Emergency 
(A&E) the Trust’s performance in dealing with Healthcare Associated Infections such 
as MRSA.  He noted that there had been a rise in the complication rate above the 
peer average which initial investigation suggested was a coding issue relating to hip 

AGENDA ITEM 4

1



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

and knee replacements.  He also reported that the Trust was currently in surplus but 
this was some £937,000 below the financial plan.    
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Asked about action in response to a patient survey finding that 40% rated food at 
the hospital as fair or poor it was confirmed that steps were being undertaken to 
improve satisfaction. 

 

• It was asked how the pattern of referrals from GPs for non-urgent treatment 
compared with other Trusts and what contingency plans were in place to deal 
with ward closures and staff illness.  Mr Tomlinson replied that this was a 
national picture.  As waiting times reduced there was a need in particular for 
orthopaedic services and specialised services for the elderly, with a growing 
number of referrals for heart problems.  These services were under review.  The 
Trust was putting additional orthopaedic provision in place and reviewing need in 
the next year for orthopaedic and heart services. 

 

• A question was asked about the type of replacement joints the Trust acquired.  
Mr Tomlinson replied that the reference he had made earlier to a number of 
complications with hip and knee replacements reflected the fact that those 
replacement joints had worn out having reached the end of their lifespan.  It did 
not present a picture of early recalls because of faulty joints. 

 

• Comment was sought on problems being experienced by a large number of GP 
practices in making appointments.  It was suggested delays of 20 minutes were 
being experienced, prompting GPs to refer patients straight to A&E instead.  Mr 
Tomlinson replied that there had been a large number of admissions, creating 
pressure on the systems in place.  He described action taken to simplify and 
resource the admission process which he said should generate improvement. 

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Tomlinson and Mr Curtis, Chairman of the Hospitals 
Trust, for their attendance. 
 

  
34. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS TRUST   
  
 The Committee considered an update on the operational performance of the 

Ambulance Servi
[...]
sed that the proposed patient pathways were intended to 
improve patient experience by ensuring that access to specialists, diagnostics 
and existing out-patient clinics occurred where possible during the initial visit to 
Accident and Emergency. 

 

• That in the upheaval of reorganisation it was important not to lose sight of the 
importance of achieving better outcomes for patients.  It was emphasised in reply 
that the focus in developing the patient pathways was to avoid the need for 
clinical care, enabling people to stay healthy and independent. 

 
The Committee noted the report and looked forward to a more detailed update at its 
next meeting. 

  
37. ELDERLY FALLS   
  
 The Committee received an update on the development of the Herefordshire Falls 

Strategy 2009-2014. 
 
Dr Akim Ali, Director of Public Health, reported that there had been considerable 
progress since the issue of elderly falls had been discussed at an informal meeting 
of the Committee. 

4



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FRIDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2008 

 

 

 
 
Dr Victoria Alner gave a presentation on the Strategy.  This set out the national and 
local context, the financial implications of hip fracture, the vision, key objectives, 
targets and key outcomes and described a proposed service model and care 
pathway.  It was noted that following approval of the Strategy by the Falls Prevention 
Strategy Group in January 2009 consultation with wider stakeholders was proposed 
followed by approval by the PCT Board in March 2009 and then by a presentation to 
the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• The need to identify those at risk of falls and maintain a register that would 
record the number of falls suffered by individuals and be accessible by a range of 
relevant organisations was discussed.  It was noted that once services were 
aware someone had fallen home safety assessments could be undertaken along 
with other preventative measures. 

 

• The Director of Public Health emphasised the importance of allocating resources 
for educational materials that would help prevent falls.  It was noted that a range 
of agencies visited homes and could distribute this information. 

 

• It was suggested that there was a need for a single telephone contact number 
that could be used in the event of a fall. 

 

• The financial costs associated with falls and the corresponding value of 
investment in preventative measures were highlighted. 

 
The Committee noted that a further report would be made to the Committee in 
March. 
 

  
38. WORK PROGRAMME   
  
 The Committee considered its work programme. 

 
The following additions to the agenda for the March meeting were agreed: Provider 
Services Review, Falls Strategy and consideration of the Ambulance Trust seeking 
Foundation Trust Status. 
 
It was agreed that proposed items on sexual health and oral health should be held in 
abeyance. 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme as amended be reported to the 
Strategic Monitoring Committee. 

 

 

 
  
The meeting ended at 12.30 p.m. CHAIRMAN 
 

5



6



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from   
Sara Siloko, Directorate Support Officer (Health), on 01432 261804 

 

 

AmbulanceReviewcoverFEB090.doc  

 WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE IN 
HEREFORDSHIRE - SCRUTINY REVIEW 

Report By: Assistant Chief Executive – Legal and 
Democratic 

 

Wards Affected 

  County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To consider the report of the scrutiny review of the West Midlands Ambulance 
Service in Herefordshire. 

Financial Implications 

2. This is dependent on decisions made in response to the review’s recommendations. 

 Background 

3. In response to a number of requests from the public the Committee agreed in 
September 2008 that a formal review be undertaken of the  service provided by the 
West Midlands Ambulance Service (WMAS) NHS Trust in Herefordshire with 
particular reference to the Market Towns of Ledbury (postcode HR8) and Ross-on-
Wye (postcode (HR9), with the added intention of ensuring that there is no drift of 
resource from Herefordshire to other parts of the West Midlands Region following the 
creation of the regional WMAS NHS Trust. 

4. A scoping statement for this work was circulated to Members of the Committee for 
comment.  The report of the review including the recommendations is appended. 

RECOMMENDATION 

THAT  (a) the Committee considers whether it wishes to agree the findings 
of the review of West Midlands Ambulance service in 
Herefordshire for submission to relevant Health Service bodies; 

 
(b) subject to the Review being approved, the response to the 

Review be reported to the first available meeting of the 
Committee; and 

 
(c) a further report on progress in response to the Review then be 

made after six months with consideration then being given to the 
need for any further reports to be made. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

AGENDA ITEM 6

7



8



1 

Version: 17/02/2009 

Herefordshire Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Report by the 

Herefordshire Ambulance 
Service Review Group 

February 2009 
 
 
 

For Presentation to the Health Scrutiny 
Committee – February 2009 
 
 
 
 

9



2 

Version: 17/02/2009 

Contents 
 
 Page 
 
Acronyms .................................................................................................3 
 
Introduction .............................................................................................4 
 
Executive summary..................................................................................5 
 
Rationale for review  ................................................................................7 
 
Methodology.............................................................................................9 
 
Background to West Midlands Ambulance Service (WMAS)....................10 
 
Background to the Her
[...]
 but for 
achieving added value.  The health scrutiny committee looks forward to scrutinising 
the contribution of the new CFR organiser towards achieving these goals.  

6. That a concerted campaign at all levels is conducted to demonstrate the need for 
“rural-proofing”, and that costs of service provision are equitably shared between 
localities in the West Midlands region. 

7. That scrutiny of the commissioning process for the ambulance service, and the 
Patient Transport Service (PTS), be conducted.  The review group recommends a 
separate review of the PTS, possibly in collaboration with the Herefordshire LINk 
(Local Involvement Network).  

 
Pressures on the service 

1. That effective measures are implemented to ensure all emergency ambulance 
arrivals are accommodated safely in the hospital within 30 minutes, and that all other 
measures to reduce inappropriate use of emergency services and to release beds 
safely be urgently implemented. 

2. That both WMAS and the Hospitals Trust improve, in collaboration with each other, 
their triaging and ambulance clearance time procedures. 

3. That information on collaboration with Wales be sought by the Independent Review, 
including provision by sister services in Wales of data on the amount and nature of 
cross-border work. 

4. That the health scrutiny committee request a report on the out-of-hours (OOH) 
service provision in the county.   

5. That the OOH provider conduct a comprehensive publicity campaign on the out of 
hours telephone number. 

6. That improvement in collaboration and co-location of blue light services be 
encouraged. 

7. That regular and immediate progress reports on EOC reconfiguration be supplied for 
scrutiny by Herefordshire’s health scrutiny committee, especially regarding resource 
drift – away from the county, and overall - and response performance. 

 

 

26



19 

Version: 17/02/2009 

Data and information 
1. That commissioners, SHA and DoH measure ambulance service performa
[...]
 Form 

• Operations Directorate Report to WMAS Board Nov 2008 

• Initial responses to key questions 13 Nov 2008 

• Staff rota Herefordshire, week starting 17 Nov 2008 

• Sample Status System Plans 

• Disaggregated data for ambulance response times in Herefordshire, up to Nov 2008 

• WMAS newsletters  

• WMAS Board papers 

• Post code locations of Herefordshire CFRs 

• Matrix of cover  
 
WMAS/Herefordshire PCT contract, 2008-9 supplied by Herefordshire PCT 
 
Terms of Reference for an Independent Review of WMAS, supplied by Herefordshire PCT in 
February 2009  
 
Volunteering best practice guidelines (Volunteering England) 
 
Protocol for ambulance handover and draft escalation procedure supplied by Hereford 
Hospitals Trust 

33



34



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Dr Ian Williams, Director of Integrated Commissioning on  01432 383419 

 

 

 

 GP-LED WALK IN HEALTH CENTRE 

Report By: Director of Integrated Commissioning 

 

Wards Affected 

 County-wide 

Purpose 

1. To note the award of a contract for the development of a GP-led walk-in health centre 
for Herefordshire and the provision of the out of hours service. 

Background 

2.  The Committee received a report in June 2008 that stated that as part of the NHS 
Next Stage Review being led by Lord Darzi, each Primary Care Trust (PCT) in 
England was tasked with developing a GP-led health centre which would be open 
from 8am until 8pm, seven days a week, which would provide booked appointments 
and walk-in services to registered and non-registered patients.  The Committee was 
advised that the re-tendering of the Out Of Hours service in the County during the 
same time as the proposed new service development offered an opportunity for an 
innovative local solution with a single provider for the heath centre and the out of 
hours service. 

3. The report to the Committee referred to, “mounting concern locally,
[...]
rted; 

b) a single provider of out of hours care and the service required to be 
provided between 8am and 8pm seven days a week would be beneficial to 
the local population; 

c) the additional benefit of reducing inappropriate A&E attendances be noted; 

d) the Primary Care Trust be urged to ensure continued engagement with GPs 
throughout the County to ensure their co-operation; 

e) a communication programme be instigated by the Primary Care Trust to 
ensure the public know how and when to access the appropriate medical 
care;  

f) the public consultation particularly with patient groups has ensured an 
appropriate level of engagement in the process; 

g) the aim of ensuring there is access to GPs across the County on Saturday 
be supported; and 

h) that the future integration of out of hours social care services in the new 
facility be encouraged. 

6. In September 2008, as part of the general update report on behalf of the Chief 
Executive of the PCT, the Committee was informed, “that the contract being let would 
provide for the delivery of essential primary care services and for the delivery of 
additional and enhanced services as defined in the national GP contract.  On clinical 
governance grounds it had not been feasible to restrict the Centre to only providing 
“essential” services.” 

7. The impression given was that, although the proposal had evolved, the Committee’s 
concerns were still addressed by the proposals.   

8. The Committee agreed that, “the GP Out of Hours and GP walk in Health Service 
should include the basic levels of GP service as it would reasonably be expected by 
a patient to include such as family planning, vaccinations and the like but should not 
offer services over and above those existing GP practice groups in Hereford City 
without further consultation with the Committee.” 

9. At the Committee’s meeting in December an invitee expressed grave concern over 
the development of the GP led Walk in Health Centre.  In particular it was suggested 
that the proposal that had originally been presented by the PCT as a restricted 
emergency service now represented direct competition to the existing Primary Care 
GP Service.   It was further suggested that the new Centre would in effect be 
receiving a subsidy, putting existing providers at a competitive disadvantage.  If a cap 
on registrations were to be imposed at a low level this would remove any incentive on 
the part of those managing the new Centre to develop its role in competition with 
existing providers. 

10. The Chairman reiterated that the Committee had approved the PCT’s plans for the 
Centre in June on the basis of assurances given to it at that time.  The Committee 
had not subsequently reviewed the contractual documentation.  In view of the 
concerns now being expressed on behalf of GPs she proposed to review the 
documentation associated with the proposal to establish whether it was consistent 

36



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Dr Ian Williams, Director of Integrated Commissioning on  01432 383419 

 

 

 

with what the Committee had understood to be the case, noting the Committee’s 
strongly expressed view throughout, and reinforced by the resolution it had passed 
on the issue in September, that the proposal should not be to the detriment of 
existing services.   

 Developments since the Committee’s meeting on 5 December 
2008 

11. The Chairman met the Director of Integrated Commissioning and Mr Euan 
McPherson EAPMC (Equitable Access to Primary Medical Care) Programme 
Manager on 9 December, following which she sought further clarification and 
assurance on a number of points. 

12. The following clarification and assurances have been provided: 

 Monitoring the number of patients registering with the new service 
 

 A figure of 3,000 registrations has been agreed.   

 There is a requirement on the Provider to notify the PCT on a
[...]
MMITTEE 25 FEBRUARY 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Dr Ian Williams, Director of Integrated Commissioning on  01432 383419 

 

 

 

 

 RECOMMENDATION 

 THAT the report be noted, subject to any comment the Committee 
wishes to make. 

  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

• None 

39



40


	Agenda
	
	4 MINUTES
	6 WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE IN HEREFORDSHIRE - SCRUTINY REVIEW
	ambulance Review - version 16.2.09(2)finfin

	7 GP- LED WALK IN HEALTH CENTRE



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford on Wednesday 25 February 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JK Swinburne (Chairman) 
Councillor  AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, P Jones CBE, 

G Lucas, GA Powell, A Seldon, AP Taylor and PJ Watts 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, LO Barnett, WLS Bowen, PJ Edwards and 

TM James 
  
  
39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
  
 Apologies were received from Mr J Wilkinson of the Local Involvement Network. 
  
40. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
  
 There were no named substitutes. 
  
41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
  
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
42. MINUTES   
  
 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2008 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

  
43. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
  
 There were no suggestions from members of the public. 
  
44. WEST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE IN HEREFORDSHIRE - SCRUTINY 

REVIEW   
  
 The Committee considered the report of the scrutiny review of the West Midlands 

Ambulance Service in Herefordshire, commissioned by the Committee in September 
2008. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Review Group for their work and the balanced report they 
had produced. She also thanked the officers of the Ambulance Trust in particular for 
the open way in which they had responded to requests for information, together with 
officers of the Primary Care Trust and the Hospitals Trust.  She also thanked officers 
of the Council who had supported the review. 
 
The Chairman of the Review Group was invited to comment on the Review Group’s 
findings.  He endorsed the Chairman of the Committee’s thanks to those who had 
contributed to and supported the review.   He then commented on the Group’s 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

principal findings and recommendations as set out in the executive summary of the 
report.  
 
Other Members of the Review Group commented on and highlighted some of the 
findings they considered to be of particular concern.  
 
In the ensuing discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• In response to a question about what happened if one of the vehicles from 
Herefordshire had to travel to Birmingham a representative of the Ambulance 
Trust confirmed that as soon as the vehicle had completed that one job it was 
returned to the locality and not retained for assignment to other calls in the 
Birmingham area. 

 

• Turnaround times at the hospital were a particular concern identified in the 
Review report.  The Ambulance Trust Locality Manager commented that, whilst 
there were improvements to be made, Hereford Hospital’s performance in this 
respect compared favourably with other hospitals.  One of the main problems 
faced in Herefordshire was the fact that there was only the one acute hospital so 
if a difficulty arose at that hospital there was no convenient alternative facility to 
which patients could be taken. 

 

• The resilience of the ambulance service in the county and the importance of 
regular needs assessments to ensure that the service was resilient was 
discussed.  It was noted that the review recommended additional resource be 
provided at Ledbury. 

 

• The recommendation that there should be improvement in collaboration and co-
location of blue light services was discussed, noting that the national 
development of a shared radio system would represent one step forward. 

 

• The importance of examining patient outcomes rather than relying simply on the 
measurement of time-based targets was discussed. It was noted that a national 
consultation exercise on targets was underway and it was to be hoped that this 
would address this concern. 

 

• The Chief Executive of the Hospitals Trust commented that bed capacity clearly 
had a bearing on turnaround times.  However, the Trust had already made 
improvements in turnaround times and he would confirm progress in his formal 
response to the Review.   

 

• The Review Group had been informed in February that the commissioners of the 
ambulance service had proposed their own independent review of the service in 
December 2008, the Committee’s own review having been commissioned in 
September 2008.  Assurance was sought and received that this later review, 
which it was noted was now due to report to the regional commissioners in May 
2009, would take account of the Committee’s recommendations.  The Committee 
was advised that from Herefordshire PCT’s perspective this later review had 
been prompted amongst other things by concerns about the unit cost of the 
service and recognition that the needs analysis for Herefordshire needed to be 
updated. 

 
The Chairman commented, in conclusion, that the review of the Ambulance Service 
had been undertaken in response to concerns expressed by members of the public. 
The review had found a service that was generally performing well but had also 
found there had been some grounds for that publicly expressed concern and the 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

consequent need for improvement in some aspects of the service. 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the findings of the review of West Midlands Ambulance service in 

Herefordshire be approved unanimously for submission to relevant 
Health Service bodies; 

 
(b) the response to the Review be reported to the first available meeting 

of the Committee; and 
 
(c) a further report on progress in response to the Review then be made 

after six months with consideration then being given to the need for 
any further reports to be made. 

 
  
45. GP- LED WALK IN HEALTH CENTRE   
  
 The Committee was informed of the award of a contract for the development of a 

GP-led walk-in health centre for Herefordshire and the provision of the out of hours 
service to Nestor Primecare. 
 
The Chairman reported that, in response to comments made about the proposed 
development of the GP-led Health Centre at the Committee’s meeting in December  
2008, she had met the Director of Integrated Commissioning and the Equitable 
Access to Primary Medical Care Programme Manager (EAPMCPM) to seek 
clarification and assurance on a number of points.   
 
The report summarised the history of previous reports to the Committee on the 
project and the clarification and assurances received in response to questions asked 
by the Chairman following the Committee’s meeting in December. 
 
In the course of discussion the following principal points were made: 
 

• Mixed views were expressed about the advantages of the Centre, its cost and 
potential effect on existing services.  Further clarification was sought in particular 
on the implications for local GP surgeries within the County of the Centre’s ability 
to register patients.  The EAPMCPM emphasised in response that the Centre 
would only be able to register patients within the Hereford City boundary.  People 
living outside the City boundary would, however, be able to attend the Centre on 
a walk-in basis.  He added that registrations were restricted to 3,000 over the life 
of the five year contract representing some 5% of the City population.  The 
safeguards outlined in the report reflected the Primary Care Trust’s (PCT) aim to 
avoid destabilising the existing services but provide an additional service, a 
principal benefit of which would be to reduce pressure on the Accident and 
Emergency Unit. 

 

• In reply to a question about the views of Hereford City GPs it was replied that the 
Local Medical Committee (LMC) had invited Nestor Primecare to take part in 
LMC meetings.  The PCT had also been constrained to a degree in the 
discussions it could have with GPs during the tender process by the fact that a 
consortium involving some local GPs had submitted a bid for the contract.  Since 
the award of the contract the PCT was now able to discuss the plans more 
openly with the GPs and explain the safeguards in the contract, the absence of a 
financial incentive in the contract to increase registrations and the focus of the 
key performance indicators in the contract on reducing inappropriate A&E 



HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WEDNESDAY 25 FEBRUARY 2009 

 

 

attendances through the provision of walk-in capacity.  This had addressed a lot 
of the GPs’ concerns.  

 

• Asked about recruitment of staff the EAPMCPM said that a local GP had been 
appointed by Nestor Primecare as the GP lead for the Centre.  Nestor 
Primecare’s wide contacts should assist in the recruitment drive.  Given the 
economic downturn Members suggested that Nestor Primecare should be 
encouraged to employ local people where possible. 

 

• The Director of Integrated Commissioning reported in response to a question that 
it was still hoped that it would be possible to accommodate the Centre on the 
Hereford Hospital site.  Discussions with the Hospitals Trust were continuing. 

 

• It was observed that the provision of a walk-in centre open from 8am until 8pm 
seven days a week contrasted favourably with provision in the Market Towns and 
rural areas.  It was noted that GPs had the option to provide extended opening 
hours and at the moment some 50% of GP practices in the County had opted to 
do so. The range of services offered by GP practices also varied.  It was 
proposed that there should be a scrutiny review of the services offered by GP 
practices within the County. 

 
The Chairman concluded the discussion by observing that the Committee had been 
provided with firm assurances that there were safeguards within the contract to 
prevent the development being to the detriment of existing services.  The Committee 
would have the opportunity at its next meeting to ask Nestor Primecare about its 
business plan to improve service provision in the County. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the report be noted: and 
 
 (b) a scoping report for a scrutiny review of the services offered by 

GP practices within the County be prepared. 
 

  
The meeting ended at 3.20 pm CHAIRMAN 

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
 


